REGISTERED NUMBER: 02908091 (England and Wales)

BEACON DODSWORTH LIMITED
ABBREVIATED UNAUDITED ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014

SATURDAY

N3SNL 7+
20/12/2014
COmPANIEG HOUsE #198



BEACON DODSWORTH LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 02908091)

CONTENTS OF THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014

Page
Company Information 1
Abbreviated Balance Sheet 2 to 3

Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts 4 to 5



BEACON DODSWORTH LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014

DIRECTOR: Mr J R Dodsworth

REGISTERED OFFICE: Unit 5 Middlethorpe Business Park
Sim Balk Lane
Bishopthorpe
York
North Yorkshire
YO23 2BD

REGISTERED NUMBER: 02908091 (England and Wales)

ACCOUNTANTS: UHY Calvert Smith
Chartered Accountants
31 St Saviourgate
York
YO1 8NQ

BANKERS: Royal Bank of Scotland plc
PO Box 4153
Hornchurch

Essex
RM12 4PS



BEACON DODSWORTH LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 02908091) ¢

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET

31 MARCH 2014

FIXED ASSETS
Tangible assets

CURRENT ASSETS
Debtors
Cash at bank and in hand

CREDITORS
Amounts falling due within one year

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called up share capital
Profit and loss account

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

Notes

2014

4,712

164,472

85,175

249,647

373,960

(124,313)

(119,601)

100
(119,701)

(119,601)

2013
4,933

178,073
89,786

267,859
324,254

(56,395)

(51,462)

100
(51,562)

(51,462)

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended
31 March 2014. ‘

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended
31 March 2014 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The director acknowledges his responsibilities for:

(a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the
Companies Act 2006 and

(b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the
end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements
of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006
relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

The notes form part of these abbreviated accounts

22- continued...



BEACON DODSWORTH LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 02908091)

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET - continued
31 MARCH 2014

The abbreviated accounts have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part 15 of the
Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

The financial statements were approved by the director on ..... \?bf{_?{)\* .......... and were signed by:

I L) 1 N

Mr J R Dodsworth - Director

The notes form part of these abbreviated accounts

3.



BEACON DODSWORTH LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 02908091)

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS
.FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

The director intends to continue to finance the company as necessary for the foreseeable future and on this
basis the director considers it appropriate to prepare the financial statements on a going concern basis. The
financial statements do not include any adjustment that would result from a withdrawal of financial support.

Accounting convention
The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the
Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective April 2008).

Turnover
Turnover represents net invoiced sales of goods and services, excluding value added tax.

Where services are invoiced for a period extending beyond the year end, such amounts are carried forward
to be included in the profit and loss account of the period to which they relate.

Consideration has been given to Application Note G of FRS 5 whereby contracts entered into at the balance
sheet date have been recognised as income. Income recognised in this manner is based on the directors
assessment of the fair value of the services provided at the balance sheet date as a proportion of the total
value of the contract.

Tangible fixed assets
Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated

useful life.

Short leasehold ' - in accordance with the property
Fixtures and fittings - 25% straight line

Computer equipment - 25% straight line

Deferred tax
Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the
balance sheet date. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that they are regarded as recoverable.

Foreign currencies

Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the
balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate of exchange
ruling at the date of transaction. Exchange differences are taken into account in arriving at the operating
result.

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's
pension scheme are charged to the profit and loss account in the period to which they relate.

4- continued...



BEACON DODSWORTH LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 02908091)

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014

2. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Total
£
COST
At 1 April 2013 60,295
Additions ‘ 2,866
Disposals (18,595)
At 31 March 2014 44,566
DEPRECIATION
At 1 April 2013 55,362
Charge for year 3,033
Eliminated on disposal (18,541)
At 31 March 2014 39,854
NET BOOK VALUE
At 31 March 2014 4,712
At 31 March 2013 4,933
3. CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL
Allotted and issued:
Number: Class: Nominal 2014 2013
value: £ £

100 Share capital 1 £1 100 . 100



