# BEACON DODSWORTH LIMITED ABBREVIATED UNAUDITED ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014



# CONTENTS OF THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014

	Page
Company Information	1
Abbreviated Balance Sheet	2 to 3
Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts	4 to 5

#### **BEACON DODSWORTH LIMITED**

### COMPANY INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014

**DIRECTOR:** 

Mr J R Dodsworth

**REGISTERED OFFICE:** 

Unit 5 Middlethorpe Business Park

Sim Balk Lane Bishopthorpe

York

North Yorkshire YO23 2BD

**REGISTERED NUMBER:** 

02908091 (England and Wales)

**ACCOUNTANTS:** 

UHY Calvert Smith Chartered Accountants

31 St Saviourgate

York YO1 8NQ

**BANKERS:** 

Royal Bank of Scotland plc

PO Box 4153 Hornchurch Essex RM12 4PS

## ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET 31 MARCH 2014

		2014		2013	
	Notes	£	£	£	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Tangible assets	2		4,712		4,933
CURRENT ASSETS					
Debtors		164,472		178,073	
Cash at bank and in hand		85,175		89,786	
		249,647		267,859	
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due within one ye	ar	373,960		324,254	
NET CURRENT LIABILITIES			(124,313)		(56,395)
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRE	NT				
LIABILITIES	•		(119,601) ====		(51,462)
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital	3		100		100
Profit and loss account			(119,701)		(51,562)
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			(119,601)		(51,462)

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 March 2014.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2014 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The director acknowledges his responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
- (b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

# ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET - continued 31 MARCH 2014

The abbreviated accounts have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part 15 of th Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.
The financial statements were approved by the director on
Mr J R Dodsworth - Director

### NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014

#### 1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

#### Basis of preparing the financial statements

The director intends to continue to finance the company as necessary for the foreseeable future and on this basis the director considers it appropriate to prepare the financial statements on a going concern basis. The financial statements do not include any adjustment that would result from a withdrawal of financial support.

#### Accounting convention

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective April 2008).

#### Turnover

Turnover represents net invoiced sales of goods and services, excluding value added tax.

Where services are invoiced for a period extending beyond the year end, such amounts are carried forward to be included in the profit and loss account of the period to which they relate.

Consideration has been given to Application Note G of FRS 5 whereby contracts entered into at the balance sheet date have been recognised as income. Income recognised in this manner is based on the directors assessment of the fair value of the services provided at the balance sheet date as a proportion of the total value of the contract.

#### Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life.

Short leasehold

- in accordance with the property

Fixtures and fittings

- 25% straight line

Computer equipment

- 25% straight line

#### Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that they are regarded as recoverable.

#### Foreign currencies

Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of transaction. Exchange differences are taken into account in arriving at the operating result.

#### Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are charged to the profit and loss account in the period to which they relate.

-4- continued...

# NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014

2.	TANGIBL	E FIXED ASSETS						
					Total			
					£			
	COST							
	At 1 April 2	2013			60,295			
	Additions		·		2,866			
	Disposals				(18,595)			
	At 31 Marc	h 2014			44,566			
	DEPRECL	ATION						
	At 1 April 2	2013			55,362			
	Charge for	year			3,033			
	Eliminated				(18,541)			
	At 31 Marc	h 2014			39,854			
	NET BOO	K VALUE						
	At 31 March 2014				4,712			
	At 31 March 2013				4,933			
	THE ST TOTAL OF	2013			====			
3.	CALLED U	UP SHARE CAPITAL						
	Allotted and issued:							
	Number:	Class:	Nominal	2014	2013			
			value:	£	£			
	100	Share capital 1	£1	100	. 100			